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Re: MUR 6463 

Dear Ms. Collins: 

We write as counsel tp fhe Democratic National Committee, including Organizing for America, 
Florida, a project of the DNC, and Andrew Tobias, Treasurer (collectively, the "DNC"), in 
response to a complaint filed by Iraj J. Zand and Raymond Sehayek on March 22,2011 (the 
"Complaint"). The Complaint alleges that fhe DNC may have accepted (i) contributions made in 
tfae name of another and (ii) excessive or prohibited in-kind contributions in the form of the use 
of office space in Naples, Florida and associated expenses. 

As to the first allegation, the DNC had no knowledge, nor does the Complaint even assert that 
the DNC had any knowledge, that any of the relevant contributions were made in the name ef 
another. Furthermore, the DNC understands that fhe relevant contributors have submitted 
evidence to the Commission showing that all of their contributions were made with their own 
funds and on their own behalf. Secondly, the DNC has paid fair market value fbr the use of the 
Naples ofiBce space, and has paid for several associated expenses of which it was not previously 
aware. 

Accordingly, the Commission should find no reason to believe that the DNC violated the Act and 
should dismiss this matter immediately. 
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A. The DNC Did Not Violate 2 U.S.C. § 441f 

Section 441 f ofthe Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act") states as 
follows: 

No person shall make a contribution in the name of another person or knowingly 
Q permit his name to be used to effect such a contribution and no person shall 
00 knowingly accept a contribntion made by one person in the name of another 
rH person. 
rH 

^ 2 U.S.C. § 441f (2011) (emphasis added). The Commission's regulations implementing tfais 
^ provision similarly state that "No person shall—... (iv) Knowinglv accept a contribution made 
^ by one person in tfie i)ame of another." 11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(iv) (emphasis added). The 
Q Commission has repeatedly interpreted "knowingly" m this context to mean fhat one has 
rM "knowledge of the operative facts ofthe activity," even if it is not necessary to know "the legality 

ofthe activity." See FEC Matter Under Review 4322/4650, General Counsel's Report 5-6 (Dec. 
2,1998). For example, if Jack Antaramian transferred funds to third party to have them make a 
contribution to the DNC, the DNC would have had to know about the transfer for the DNC to 
have "knowingly" accepted a contribution made in the name of another fiiom the third party. 
That there was a transfer to fund the third party's contiihution is the "operative fact" of the 
activity. On the other hand, the DNC would not need to know lhat fhe trensfer was actually 
illegal in order to have violated § 441 f 

Here, the DNC had no factiud knowledge and no reason to believe that any of the contributions 
at issue were made in tbe name of another, nor was the DNC aware of any evidence that should 
have led it to such a conclusion. 

For example, the Complaint discusses contributions received from David Antaramian and 
Yasmeen Wilson. However, aU of these contributions were made directly fiom each contributor, 
&om his or her own individual checking account. The DNC was not aware of any other facts 
conceming these contributions fhat would indicate that they were made using funds intentionally 
being provided by any other individual, or fhat they were otherwise made in the name of another. 
The Coniplaint theorizes that Jack Antammian may have fimded these contributions, but the 
DNC was not aware of any such information. It is also the DNC's understanding that the 
contributors have now submitted information to the Commission affuming fhat each contributor 
made fhe contributions with their own funds on their own behalf. 

The Complainl also speculates that contributions to the DNC firom Jack Antaramian may liave 
violated tiie Aot because the Complauvmts, foreign nationals, made a transfer of fimds to a trust 
account called the Antaramian Family Trust. Again, however, the DNC had no knowledge of 
any such operative facts, or reason to believe that any of Jock Antaramian's contributions were 
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actually contributions made in the name of another or fiom a foreign national. When fhe DNC 
received tfae contribulions none ofthe fiictors set out at 11 C.F.IL § 110.20(aX5), which could 
indicate a contribution fix)m a foreign natbnaU were present. The DNC also understands that 
Jack Antaramian has submitted an affidavit to fhe Commission indicating tfaat all of his 
contributions were made exclusively on his own behalf, with his own personal funds, and not oo 
behalf of or witfa the fimds of Complainants. 

rH 
00 If despite the comiibutors' evidence, the Commission determines that any of fhe contributions at 
•H issue were in feet made in violation of § 441f or any otfaer provisions of ffae Act, tfae DNC still 

had no knowledge of tfae operative fiicts at tho time tfae contributions were accepted, and bence 
did net violate the Act. In fhat case, however, the DNC will take appro|iriate ameliorative action 

^ pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 103.3(b) as set fiiilfa m FEC Advisory Opinion 1995-19 (discussing fiie 
proper procedure for wfaen a treasurer determmed "at the thne fhe contribution was received and 

Q deposited fhat it did not appear to be fiom an unlawful source or made in the name of another, 
^ but 'later discovers that it is illegal based on new evidence not available to the political 

committee at the time of receipt and deposit.'"). 

B. The DNC Has Paid Fair Market Value for Its Use ofthe Naples Ofiloe Spaoe and All 
Associated Expenses 

The Complaint alleges that the DNC may have accepted a prohibited in-kind corpcaate 
contribution in fhe form ofthe use of office space located at 296 14th Avenue South, Naples, 
Florida (the "Naples Space") and excessive contributions from the Antaramians in tfae form of 
related office expenses. 

The DNC occupied tfae Naples Space fiom on or about July 23,2009 to on or about Marcfa 3, 
2010. The DNC faas paid for the fiill fair market value of tiie use of fhe Naples Space. 

There was some initial confusion on the part of local political staff in Florida regarding what 
individual or entity was actually providing the space, whether the use of the spaee could be 
accepted as an in-kind contribution to tfae DNC, and wfaetfaer it was necessary to pay or treat tfae 
use of the space as an in-kind contribution given that no rent was due under tiie lease for Naples 
Space firom July 1,2009 to Januaiy 1,2010. See Complamt, Exhibit G at 1 (tiie "Lease"). Tho'c 
was also a miscommunication betwieen local political staff and permanent DNC operations staff 
m Washington, DC regarding who would be entering into a sublease and actually paying tfae 
rent. 

Accordingly, it was not until a lawsuit was filed in Marcfa 2010 tfaat it became clear tfaat rent was 
due fi>r fhe Naples Space. See Antaramian/Pettit Square Partners. LLC v. Antaramian 
Development Corporation et aL. Case No. 10-1759-CA (Fla. 20tii Ch*. Ct fHod March 12,2010) 
(the "Lawsuit"). At that point in time, the DNC immediately investigated the matter and offered 
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to pay the fiur market value ofthe rent for tfae time that it occupied fhe Naples Space. Although 
no rent for the Naples Space was due under the Lease for tiie majority of tiie time tiiat it was 
occupied by the DNC, the DNC offered to pay $29,166.64. This amount was calculated by 
multiplying the rent due under the Lease after the conclusion ofthe fine rent period times the 
eight months tfaat the DNC occupied the space, even though tfae sub-lessor was not obligated to 
pay rent during most of this period. 

fSI 

00 As a result of this Complaint, it has come to the DNC's attention that Jack and Mona Antaramian 
rH may faave also individually paid for some expenses or provided items of value associated witfa 
*̂  die Naples Space wfaicfa could faave benefited tiie DNC. However, some sucfa expenses occuned 

and wens paid far before tiie DNC occupied the space or were paid for or provided without the 
^ diiiect knowledge of the DNC. Some of the amenities should sdso be considered as part and 
^ parcel ofthe normal occupation of office space, which was thus paid fi>r by the DNC when it 
Q submitted rent for the Naples Space. Nevofheless, Counsel for tiie Antaramians has submitted a 
^ request for payment to fhe DNC for all expenses or items of value associated with the Naples 

Space described m the Complaint, and fhe DNC has paid for such expenses. 

Accordingly, tiie DNC has paid fhe full fair market value ofits use of fhe Naples Space and all of 
the related expenses set fortii in the Complaint 

C. Conclusion 

The Commission should find no reason to believe that the DNC violated the Act and sfaould 
dismiss tfais matter inunediately. 

Very truly yours. 

ri 

Judiffa L. Corley 
Grafaam M. Wilson 
Counsel to Respondents 

Enclosures 
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Re: MUR 6463 
rM 
ro 

p Dear Mr. Gordon: ! 
rM 
rri In response to the allegations raised in the oomplaint dated March 23,2011 (MUR 6463). and on 

behalf of Jack J. Antaramian fJack") (in his personal capacity, in his capacity as President ofthe 
Antaramian Development Corporation of Naples, and in his capacity as Trustee ofthe Antaramian 
Family Trust), Mona Antaramian f Mona") (Jack's wife). David Antaramian ("David") (Jack and 
Mona's son), and Yasmeen Wilson ("Yasmeen") (Jack's sister-in-law), (collectively the 
Respondents") we respectfully submit the following response and supporting documentation, and 
request that the Commission dismiss this complaint 

The allegations made in the complaint are baseless, and in most cases based on nothing more than 
conjecture. In addition, the complaint is factually Incorrect In most cases. Undec no circumstances 
did Jack. Mona or any ofthe Respondents knowingly or willfully violate the Federal Election 
Commission Act, or any other law. Any potential violations of fiederal campaign finance laws were 
unintantional or accidental, and attempts haveibeen made to reotify any potential violations that have 
been uncovered as a result ef this complaint See attached declaration from Jack - Exhibit 1. 

Jack is a real estate developer and has, on a number of occasions, partnered with Iraj J. Zand and 
Raymond Sehayek (the "complainants") to invest in real estate. As a result of a failed investment, 
the complainants have filed multiple law suits against Jack and the Antaramian Development 
CorpofBtion of Napjes. This, sadly, is just another attempt by the complainants to disparage Jack's 
name and reputation, cost him money in legal fees, and generally make his life difficult. We 
sincerely regret the Federal Election Commission being dragged Into this failed business 
relationship. 

1. Alleged In-iCInd Contributions and Corporate Contributtons 

In 2009, Jack and Mona each Independently provided cash contributions of $30,400 to the 
Democratic National Committee CDNC). As a result, both Jack and Mona reached their annual 
contribution limit to the DNC for the year. As active supporters ofthe Democratic Party, in mid-2009 

HoganLavallaUSiXPitiMladlibRilypartmrihlpnoMaradh Hogan LBHIOB mfm to ttw iniMirfanal lagal pracOoa eoinpitahg Hog^ 
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«U)C • OSSanmmM - 3239835 vl 



Federal Election Commission - 2 - May 6,2011 

Jack and Mona also agreed to volunteer their time to assist the OFA/DNC in locating and setting up 
an office in Tampa, Florida. Jack and Mona worked closely with Francisca Fryer of the DNC and 
Ashley Walker of the OFA in tiiis endeavor. As is made clear through the exchange of emails 
betwoen Mona and Jaok and the OFA/DNC staff, the parties wanted to make absolulely snre that 
this asslstonce did not result in illegol contributions to ttie DNC. At no point during ttiis time did Jack 
and Mona intend to make contributions to OFA/DNC above the cash contilbuttens they had made 
eariier in the year. They certainly, in no way. knowingly or wiJIfully violated federal election laws as is 
alleged in the complaint This allegation is baseless and completely wittiout merit 

The complaint atleges that Jack and Mona provided in-kind contributions to Organizing for America 
("OFA")̂  through free office space, ofFice fumlture, costs associated witii opening ttie ofRce, and 
utilities. Witti regard to the office space, due to fhe economic recession many office buildings in 

LO Florida went unoccupied which tended to signlficantty reduce property value.. Jaek, as a leal estate 
00 developer, was coocemed about his properties losing valoe because of the difficulties in finding 
ri tenants. When Jack leamed ttiat tbe OFA was looking fer an office space in the Naples area, he 

• offered them tenancy at a commercial development called Pettit Square, whieh was owned by 
^ Antaramian/Pettit Square Partners, LLC. a company in which Jack maintained an ownership stake. 

^ After OFA expressed Interest in occupying ttie office space at Pettit Square, Jack and Mona 
^ infomied OFA that ttiey had already reached their contribution limit to DNC and would only agree to 
^ supply the office space If It could be done without exceeding the contribution limits. In a May 12. 
^ 2009 email from Liza McClenoghan. ttie Co-Facilitator of OFA. to Mona and Jack, ttio OFA 

recognized Jack's and Mona's concem aboot the contributton limits ond agreed ttiat ttiere would 
have le be a leeae at tha usual and normal rate to rent the office space. See Exhibit N of ttie 
complaint at p. 3, and attached to ttiis response es Exhibit 2. 

OFA wanted to move into the office space starting in July 2009. In order to have the office ready fbr 
a July move-in. Pettit Square needed a completed lease as soon as possik>le. Jack, in order to 
expedite ttie process, executed a four year lease between Antaramian/Pettit Square Partners. LLC. 
and ttie Antaramian Development Corporatton of Naples f ADCN"). Based on telephone 
conversations with the OFA and/or DNC. Jack understood that the OFA/DNC would be subsumed 
under the terms ofthe lease eittier through a subleese or ttirough modification of ttie original lease to 
be made the original tenant. Before signing the lease, Jack received advice from oounsel thet the 
lease should be ia ttie name ef ADCN and net hirn personally. 

The terms of the four year lease indoded six months free rent and ononttily rent at $3,639.58 
thereafter. These temris were the commercially prevailing rate for ttie office spaee at ttie time. Due 
to the economic recession, Antaramian/Pettit Square Partnera and ottier similar property ownere 
regularly offered discounted rent and even free rent in an effort to entice tenants to sign long-temn 
leases in their buildings. See Exhibit 3.̂  In addition, a rental rate of $3,639.58 per month for 1,747 
square feet of office space In Naples was the prevailing rate at the time. See Exhibit 4.' 

^ OFA Is affiliated witti the DNC; however, Jack and Mona lack sufficient knowledge and infbrmation 
about ttie rslationship and organizational structure between OFA and the DNC. For ttie purpose of this 
letiter, it is assumed tiiat OFA and ttie DNC are ttie same. 

' In an e-mail (dated July 20,2009) from Frank Delgado, with ttie Summit Management Group of Ftorida 
(a leading property management firm in ttie area) Frank states: 'There is a tot of space being offiered at 
12-15sqft 'ALL IN' just off ttiird (tocation of Pettit Square), witti deals to be had on front skte free rent 
periods...ete." Offering free rent at ttie beginning of a lease, or other significant enticements, was 
common at ttie time to lure tenants tb vacant space. 
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OFA moved into the Pettit Square office on or around July 23,2009. Although the lease was not 
modified and no sublease was enacted. Jack understood that ao agreement was made with OFA 
and tiiat OFA was assuming all the obiiaotions uoder the ieese.̂  After the she month free rant period 
expired, OFA was supposed to start paying rent on January 1,2010. Because OFA failed to pay 
rent, it was forced to leave around Maroh 3, 2010. 

Antaramian/Pettit Square Partnera subsequentiy brought suit against the DNC to recover ttie rent. 
The DNC agreed to pay for the full eight monttis that it occupied the Pettit Square office, at the 
monthly rental rate prescribed in the lease. The DNC paid Pettit Square Partnera $29,116.64. Pettit 
Square Parbiera recognized ttiat $29,116.64 satisfied OFA's rental obligations and dismissed the 
lawsuit againdt the DNC. See Exhibit L Of ttie complaint, and atteched to this response as Exhibit 5. 

^ Jack had no Involveme-ct in thia settlement decision; rattier, the complainants decided thut 
00 $29,118.64 was ttie appropriate amount for OFA's rentel of ttie PeUit Squere office. 
rH 
rH OFA's rental of the Pettit Square oflice was not a contribution of any kind. The terms of the rental 
^ agreement were the usual and nonnal charge for such an office in the Naples area at that time. In 

addition, the DNC ultimately paid $29,116.64 In rent, which satisfied its rental obligation to 
^ Antaramian/Pettit Square Partiiere. Because the DNC paid the usual and normal rental rate for the 
^ use of this office space, there is no contribution. 
O 
^ Witti regard to the furniture mentioned in the complaint. Jack and Mona assisted OFA in locating 
^ some random pieces ef fumiture for ttie office. According to a June 18.2009 e-mail sent by Mona, 

tiie pieces of fumiture consist of sofas, tables, lamps, storage drawere, and a desk. These pieces of 
fumltore were discarded by previous tenants and left in unoccupied offices thet In some cases were 
partially owned by Jack'a real estete interests. The fijmiture was in very poor condition and had no 
discemable maricet value in itselt In fact, after OFA left the office space, the Pettit Square property 
managera threw out these pieces of fumiture from the office space, as ttiey were considered 
gart)age. 

At no point did Jack or Mona consider ttiese pieces or fumiture a conblbutton to ttie DNC. Indeed, If 
was undear who actoally owned ttie fumltore. The fumltore was discarded by prior tenants of 

1 various properties and left in the various vacant offices for the property managera and/or the 

' Rent roll for "The Pettit Square Building' dated 8/31/2009. This deoriy demonstrates the trend in rental 
rates In ttie area, la 2004, Truly Nolen of America negotiated rent in Pettit Square of $45.97/sqft In 
2006, Kathryn's Collection agreed to pay $26.26/sqft. The lease at issue In this complaint took effect on 
7/01/2009, after ttie economic depression was well under way, and was for $25.00/sqft. Note - ttiis rent 
roil also shows the vacancy rate In Pettit Square. Prior to ttie OFA occupancy, the OFA's office space 
had been vacant for a significant period of time. 

* The complaint attaches an email from Steven Hemping claiming that Jack had donated the office space. 
See Exhibit K of the complaint l-lemping is a member of ttie state political party, which is different from 
the DNC and OFA He sought to use OFA's office space for his state political party, but tills arrangement 
never occurred. Hemping was not privy to any discusston that Jack had with OFA and dkf not know what 
agreement Jack reached with OFA. His statements do not reflect upon Jack. In addition, the 
complalnante make for too much out of a reference ttiat Jack's son, David Antaramian, oouid possibly 
donate the office space In an October 5,2009 email. During Jack's convereation witti the OFA/DNC, 
someone had inquired whether David could donate the office space Instead ef OFA renting ttie space at 
fair maricet value. This idea was readily rejected. By Odober, OFA had already been aperaUng under 
ths lease for three monttis. Tbe DNC wanted to revisit this issue, but it was agein rejected. 
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landlords to handle. As such, the fumiture was not the peraonal property of Jack or Mona, or any of 
the Respondente, and any potential in-kind contribution of (he furniture tb ttie DNC wouki not count 
toward Jack's or Mona's individual contribution limits. As fer as we can fell, the fumiture was 
obtained from vacant offioe apace owned by the following companies: Kraft Office Center. LLC, A&N 
of Merco, Inc., and Antaramian/Pettit Square Partnera. LLC. These companies were not named as 
respondente in the complaint. 

If it is determined that the rental use of these pieces of fumitore by OFA were an in-kind contribution 
by the above named companies, tt remains undear what If any, value ttiese pieces of fumltore had. 
There is no maricet value for tfie rental of ill-conditioned, discarded fumiture. It has been detemnined 
that the monthly rental value of the same Items of fumltore. in new condition, by a rental company In 
the Naplea area Is approximately $160/month. The fomitore was used by OFA for approximately 

K eight months tor a total rental value of $1.190.00. If it is detentilned that the use ot the forniture was 
00 an in-kind contribution le the DNC, we are prepared to request ithe DNC tn reimburae the various 
rH ĉ orporotions that owned the vacant offices where the fumitore was originally found. 
rH 
^ Regarding the other items listed in the complaint Jack and Mona have leamed for the firat time 
^ through their attorneys In preparing this response to the complaint that they may have Inadvertentty 
^ made in-kind contributions to the DNC made with respect to some minimal office set-up expenses 
^ and the utilities for the OFA office. Jack and Mona deeply regret this and have taken immediate 
^ measures to rectify It 
rM ' 

Jack assisted OFA in locating a copier for Ite temporary use. The copier was owned by DeLage (a 
copy :niachtne rentotfealos company) and leased to a property called Renaissance Village'* until 
September 7,2009. Becsiuse it was not being used. Jack had it moved to ttie OFA office. The 
copier was retomed to Ite owner, DeLage, upon the expiration of tiie lease. See Exhibit 6. The OFA 
thus used the copier for approximately seven weeks from July 23,2009 to September 7,2009. As a 
result, the use of the copier may be considered an In-kind contribution in the amount of 
approximately $500.00 by a corporation in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b. 

Jack was unaware and did not Intend for the use of this copier to be a contribution to OFA. 
However, upon teaming that ttie copier may be considered an in-kind contribution by a corporate 
enttty. ttirough ttie attached May 6,2011 letter (See Exhibit 7). we have requested ttiat ttie DNC 
reimburae Brompton Road Partnera, LLC In the amount of $500.00. 

Regarding the moving expenses, professkinal movera were hired to collect ttie pieces of fomlture 
and ttie copier and deliver them to OFA's office. The total cost of this sen/ice to the OFA was 
$487.50. OFA Should have paid ttiis cost In addttion, an electridan was hired to install new 
electii'cal outtete in the office to enable the use of flie copier and computera. The total cost of this 
service was $511.06 

Based on a July 22.2009 email by Bdb Frazitta, ttie Controller of ADON, il appeara ttiat Jock paid 
these Invoices from his personal fiinds since the vendora had been watting for quite some time and 
OFA had yet to move into tiie office. See Exhtoit O of the complaint, at p. 22, and attached to tttfs 
response as Exhibtt 8. Jack's Intention was only to pay these invoices because they were 
outetanding and because the vendora were used frequentiy by Jack and his companies. Jack did 
not realize that by paying these invoices he may be making an in-kind contiibution to the DNC. 
Upon leaming ttiat this payment may be considered an in-kind contribution to the DNC. ttirough the 

' Renaissance Village ia owned hy Brompton Road Partoera, LLC. Tbe Antaramian Family, LLC is e 1/3 
owner ef Brompton Road Partnera, LLC. 
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attached May 6,2011 letter (See Exhibit 7), we have requested the DNC to reimburae him for ttie 
cost of these services in ttie amount of $998.50. 

Witii regard to tiie utilities, we have discovered tiiat some of OFA's utilities and sen/ice bills were 
inadvortenUy paid lay otiiera. Beceuse ADCN unintentionally remained on the lease. The Client 
Server sent ADCN a bill for $135.00 for woric perfomned on tiie computer systems at ttie OFA office. 
Bob Frazitta paid this invoice on behalf of ADCN as a matter of course. Bob did not realize and did 
not Intend for ttiis payment to be an in-kind contribution by the corporation to OFA. It was simply an 
accounting enor. Upon leaming that this payment may be considered an in-kind contribution, 
ttirough the attached May 6,2011 letter (See Exhibit 7). we have requested that ttie DNC reimburae 
ADCN $135.00 for the cost of this service. 

OQ Finally, the eiedric bill (Rorida Power and Light) and flie Intemet/phone bill (Comcast) were placed 
oo in Mona's name. Although these bills were paid by Mona. she did not realize that doing so may be 

considered ao in-kind contiibution to the DNC. In a July 27,2069 email, Jack infomied tiie building 
^ management group tiiat such bills are to be paid by "the subs," /.e., OFA. See Exhibit O of ttie 
^ complaint at p. 2, and attached to tiiis response as Exhibit 9. The building management even 
2 discussed the bills with OFA. Jack underatood that the building management was to ask OFA to pay 
^ all such bills. Nonetheless, because these utiliti'es were paid by Mona and she was not reimburaed 
^ by OFA, and ttiey may be considered an In-kind contribution, in the attached May 6,2011 letter (See 
^ Exhibit 7), we have requested that the DNC reimbuise Mona for the coste of tiiese expenses in the 

amount of $888.16. 
rH 

2. Alleged Contributions of Possiblv Laundered Monev from ttie Anteramian Family Tmst and/or 
Overseas Bank and/or Otiier Aocounte 

The complaint forther alleges that Jack laundered money from foreign sources to make political 
contributions. Spedfically, tt alleges that Jack received a $1 million payment friom overseas 
investora (the complalnante) in 4 instellmente to ttie Antaramian Family Tmst, and that Jack used 
these fonds to make political contributions. This allegation is baseless, fodually inconed. and 
forttiermore alleges no spedfic violation of federal campaign finance laws. 

Jack (a US dtizen) has many sources ef Income, largely from real estate developmente. He has 
cooslstcntiy made his political contiibutions ftom his peraonal checking account or using his 
peraonal credit card, in 2010, Jade and Mona made oonto'butions to ttie DNC on ttielr peraonal 
American Express cards. 

The complaint is also fectoally incorred in Ite allegation ttiat the $1 million payment was made to ttie 
Anteramian Family Trust The investinent fee was made in fbur instellmente in 2001,2003, and 
2004 to two separate aocounte: (1) a peraonal bank account owned and used by Jack and Mona; 
and (2) an account owned by Classico Design Lfo. (a London-based property management and 
design fimn - these fonds were subsequentiy used to renovate and manage a London apartment 
owned by Jack and Mona). 

Altiiough tt is undear. the oomplaint seems to allege tiiat ttie $1 mlllloo payment which ttie 
compiainante paid te Jack, raises a concem about foreign conto'bufa'ons to influence en election to 
political office. As the Commission is aware, foreign nationals are prohibited from making 
oonto'butions, directiy or ttirough any other peraon. in connection with an eledion to any polttical 
office. It Is also unlawful for any peraon to solidt, accept or receive any such contaibution from a 
foreign national. 2 U.S.C. § 441 e; 11 C.F.R § 110.20(b). In addttion, "[a] foreign national shall not 
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dired. dictate, control, or directiy or indirectiy participate in the dedsion-making process of any 
peraon... with regard to such peraon's Federal or non-Federal eledion-reiated activities, such as 
decisions conceming the making of contributions " 11 C.F.R. § 110.20(i). 

As such, it appeara ttiat § 441e is violated if a foreign national (1) has any dedsion-making role 
conceming contributions or (2) has eny contix>l over the money tiiat is being conb'ibuted. This is 
cleariy not the case in the matter at hand. In fed, the compiainante express concem ttiat their 
payment might have been used to make politicai oonto'butions, suggesting that they would have 
disagreed with the contiibutions had they been consulted. Certainly they did not have any decision­
making rote.concerning Jack's poiitical contributions, nor did ttiey have any confa'ol over ttie money 
that was donated to political candidates or the DNC. Indeed, this is precisely why the compiainante 
filed sutt in the case referenced in the eompiaint namely Zand etal. v. JackJ. Antaramian etal., 

cn Case No. 10-6683-CA (Fla. 20"* Cir. Ct. filed Nov. 24.2010). The $1 million payment was a 
00 legitimate business paymont te joio in portoerahip with Jack for the purpose of investing in Florida 
<̂  real estate. The money became Jack's own personal income/earnings. The compiainante had no 

control over the $1 million payment have questioned Jack's performance of his obligation to tiiem. 
^ and have filed suit to reclaim the funds. 
IO 
^ The money Jack used to make political oonto'butions was Jack's, and Jack's alone. It was money he 
Q eamed from his business dealings, and over which he maintained complete control. All contiibutions 
^ provided by Jack were of his own dedsion-making and not influenced by anyone, certainly not tiie 

compiainante. See attached dedaratibn Irom Jack - Exhibit 1. 

3. Alleged Contributions in the Name of Another 

Finally, the complaint alleges that Jack made contributtons to the DNC and individual candidates in 
the name of Yasmeen and David. As wtth previous allegations, this allegation is baseless and 
completely wittiout merit This allegation is based on pure speculation and the complaint makes no 
attempt to substantiate this dalm. 

Jack did not dired Yasmeen or David to make political contributions, nor did ho reimburae ttiem for 
any political contributions they provided. See attached dedarati'on from Jack - Exhibit 1. 

As ttie Committee is aware, contifbuta'ons made In ttie name of anottier are illegal under 2 U.S.C. § 
441f. See United States v. O'Donnell, 608 F.3d 646,549 (9tti Cir. 2010); United Steles v. Boender, 
691 F. Supp. 2d 833,838-42 (N.D. III. 2010). In ite ctecision, ttie Ninth CircuK recognized ttiat ttie 
main question in a § 441 f case Is determining %vho' adually made tiie donati'on. See O'Donnell, 
608 F.3d at 550. in tills case, the court found that the intemnediaries only had a ministerial role and 
that O'Donnell gave tiie money for the common purpose of advandng the campaign. Id. The court 
stated that tiie peraon "glying" ttie donation Is the person "providing from one's own resources." Id. 
at 550. In another case, the Eastem Distrid of Michigan noted that § 441 f requires "active 
involvement" on the part of the toje contiibutor. See United States v. Fioger, 2007 WL 4181312, M 
(E.D. Mich. 2007) (unpubiiahed). Based on these and simllancaaes, the detomnlnafive fedora in 
deciding who donated appear to be who exercised direction and control over the money contributed 
and the choice of the recipient. 

As to Yasmeen, ttie complaint alleges tiiat Yasmeen's contributions are excessive given her Income, 
and tiierefore her contiibutions must have been made by Jack In her name. Yasmeen does in fed 
woric for ADCN (desptte ttie complalnante' allegation to the contiary) and receives a regular pay 
check in addition to commission checks. In addition. Yasmeen does receive financial gifte firom Jack 
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and Mona on a fairiy regular basis to supplement her income and help maintain her lifestyle. Upon 
receiving these financial gifte, she has complete control over the funds and makes her own decisions 
as to how the money is spent. She has very minimat expenses. Thus, contributions of the size 
reported are not inconsistent wtth her spending and finandal situation. 

She has never been direded by Jack, or anyone else, to make specific political contributions, nor 
has she been reimburaed by Jack, or anyone else, for any political contributions she has made. 
Regardless of the source of her income, Yasmeen used her own resources to make such 
conbibutions, and she makes her own decisions as to whom tiie contributions should be gĥ en. 

The complaint further alleges ttiat as a student David would not have sufficient resources to make a 
maximum contribution to the DNC ($30,400). The Antaram'ian femily Is a femily witii substential 

0 means. Moreover, David is a beneficiary of the Aataramian Family Tmst He has tiie ability to 
01 request funds from the tmst for his personal use, and does so on a regular basis. If the tmstees 

approve of the request the funds are distributed to Devld and he spends the money in the manner of 
his choosing. A contribution of ttiis size is not inconsistent with David's spending or finandal 

'"̂  situation. David's conto'bution was of his own voliti'on and made with his own resources. David was 
^ not directed to make the contobution to the DNC by Jack, nor was he reimbursed by Jack for doing 
2 so. 

0 
^ As is explained above, this complaint Is largely speculative, inaccurate, and misleading. Jack and 

Mona in no way intended to violate fsderal campaign finance law, or any other laws. Any 
Inappropriate (X)ntributions were inadvertent. And. where those inappropriate contributions have 
been discovered, every attempt has been made to rectify ttie problem, inclucfing requesting 
reimbursement firom the DNC. As such, we request that the Commission dismiss th'is matter. 

Respectfolly submitted. 

C. Michael Gilliland 

Partner 
mike.gilliland@hoganlovells.com 
D 202.637.5619 

Enclosures 
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IN THE CIRCUrr COURT OF THE 
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCTJIT 

IN AND FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA 
CIVILDIVISION 

ANTARAML\N/iPETTIT SQUARE PARITJERS, 
LLC, a Florida limited liability company 

PlaintifiF, CASE NO. 010-1759CA 
vs. 

ANTARAMIAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a 
^ dissolved Florida coiporation, a/k/a/ANTARAMIAN 
^ DEVELOPMENT CORP., a dissolved 
^ . Florida corporation, JACK ANTARAMIAN 
IO a/lc/a JACK J.ANTARAML\N, ROBERT W. g 
^ WEINSTEIN. CHARLES J.THOMAS, oo § fr 
^ ROBERT FRAZTTTA a/k/a/ROBERT M FRAZTTTA. S 2 
^ ANTARAMIAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION » S . 
^ OF NAPLES, a Florida coiporation. 1 c J3 Sir / 

jDTc/a ANTARAMIAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION j « _ 
I 

o 
o 
cr 

7 < 0 
OF NAPLES. INC.. a Florida coiporation. ORGANIZING 
FOR AMERICA, FLORIDA, A PROJECT OF TTBS »a 3 V? o^, 
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMTITEE o 5 f N 
a^a ORGANIZING FOR AMERICA. A PROJECT > 
OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMFTraE 
AND UNKNOWN OCCUPANT(S). 

Defendante. 

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DROPPING WITH PREJUDICE OF THE 
DEIVIOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE 

Pursuant to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. Rules 1.250(b) and 1.420(a)(1)(A). 

Plaintiff ANTARAMEAN/PETTTr SQUARE PARTNERS. LLC. a Florida limited Hability 

company, hereby gives notice to the Court that Defendant, ORGANIZING FOR AMERICA, 

FLORIDA. A PROJECn: OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMTTTEE a/Ic/a 
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ORGANIZING FOR AMERICA. A PROJECT OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL 

COMMITTEE, (the "DNC) is had>y dropped fiom tbe above captioned matter with pigudiee. 

Dated: 1/ n».ed: II jlS)3/>L0 

rH 
rH 
rsi 
ro 
sr 
sr 
0 

ROETZEL & ANDRESS 
A Legal Professional Association 

Stephen E Thompson, Esquire 
Florida Bar No. 442460 
Douglas A Lewis, Esquire 
FloridaBarNo. 177260 
850 Paiic Shore Drive, 3"* Floor 
Naples, Florida 34103 
Telephone: (239)649-2700 
Facsimile: (239)261-3659 

Counsel to Plaintiff 

LAW OFFICES OF HEATHER 
S.CASE,P.A. 

He«ti»sS.Ca|s.e 
Florida Bar No. 0015079 
18403 Royal Hammock Blvd. 
Naples. FL 34114 
Telephone: (239) 304-9408 
Facsinule: (800) 772-2808 

Counsel to the DNC 
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